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A G E N D A  
ORMOND BEACH PLANNING BOARD 

Regular Meeting 
 

October 11, 2012   7:00 PM 
City Commission Chambers 
22 South Beach Street 
Ormond Beach, FL 

 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 286.0105, FLORIDA STATUTES, IF ANY PERSON DECIDES TO `APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE BY 
THE PLANNING BOARD WITH RESPECT TO ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT THIS PUBLIC MEETING, THAT PERSON WILL 
NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND FOR SUCH PURPOSE, SAID PERSON MAY NEED TO ENSURE THAT A 
VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDING IS MADE, INCLUDING THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE 
APPEAL IS TO BE BASED. 

 
PERSONS WITH A DISABILITY, SUCH AS A VISION, HEARING OR SPEECH IMPAIRMENT, OR PERSONS NEEDING OTHER 
TYPES OF ASSISTANCE, AND WHO WISH TO ATTEND CITY COMMISSION MEETINGS OR ANY OTHER BOARD OR COM-
MITTEE MEETING MAY CONTACT THE CITY CLERK IN WRITING, OR MAY CALL 677-0311 FOR INFORMATION REGARDING 
AVAILABLE AIDS AND SERVICES. 

I. ROLL CALL 
II. INVOCATION 
III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
IV. NOTICE REGARDING ADJOURNMENT  

THE PLANNING BOARD WILL NOT HEAR NEW ITEMS AFTER 10:00 PM UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY A 
MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.  ITEMS WHICH HAVE NOT BEEN HEARD 
BEFORE 10:00 PM MAY BE CONTINUED TO THE FOLLOWING THURSDAY OR TO THE NEXT REGULAR 
MEETING, AS DETERMINED BY AFFIRMATIVE VOTE OF THE MAJORITY OF THE BOARD MEMBERS 
PRESENT (PER PLANNING BOARD RULES OF PROCEDURE, SECTION 2.7). 

V. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:  September 13, 2012. 
VI. PLANNING DIRECTOR'S REPORT 
VII. PUBLIC HEARINGS   

A. FON 12-120: US1 Finding of Necessity. 
This is an administrative request to recommend to the City Commission 
approval of the US 1 Finding of Necessity including the proposed Community 
Redevelopment Area boundaries.      

B. PRD: 10-152:  Marshside – Planned Residential Development (PRD) –
Amendment and Re-Zoning. 

  This is a request for a rezoning and a Planned Residential Development 
(PRD) Amendment related to the Marshside subdivision, submitted by Edward 
Speno, President of White Falcon Land Development, Inc. (applicant) on 
behalf of the property owners Enclave of Tymber Creek LLC, Marshside LLC, 
and Tymber Sky LLC.  The Marshside subdivision, located at the northwest 
intersection of Airport Road and Tymber Creek Road, was originally approved 
in 2006 for 68 single family lots (80' by 110') on 46.24 acres.  The applicant 
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annexed the land to the north of the original Marshside subdivision into the 
City of Ormond Beach and is now proposing a combined subdivision 
development.  The application seeks to: 

1. Rezone the annexed land, approximately 37.9 acres, from Volusia County 
A-2 (Rural Agriculture) and RC (Resource Corridor) to the Ormond Beach 
Planned Residential Development (PRD) zoning designation. 

2. Amend the original Marshside PRD to include the annexed 37.9 acres for 
a total project size of 84.14 acres.  The project proposes the phased 
development of 163 lots that are 60’ in width and 110’ in depth. 

C. RZ 12-134:  146 North Orchard Street Amendment to Official Zoning Map. 
This is a request for a rezoning of a 5.842 acre parcel located at 146 North 
Orchard Street from Professional Office/Hospital (B-1) to Light Industrial (I-1) 
submitted by Clinton Baylor, on behalf of the Patricia Ann Baylor Trust.  The 
purpose of the application is to make the zoning of the property consistent with 
the future land use designation of “Light Industrial/Utilities”.        

D. SE 12-136: 906 North US1, Kickstart Saloon: Special Exception for 
Outdoor Activity. 
This is a request for a Special Exception to allow outdoor activities to include 
itinerant vending and live entertainment during special events submitted by 
Nelson P. Jackson, Kickstart Saloon (applicant). The applicant has indicated 
that they are assisting the Susan G. Colemean and Make A Wish foundations 
by dedicating a portion of the event’s proceeds to these non-profit 
organizations.   The subject property is located at 906 North US Highway 1 
and zoned B-8 (Commercial).      

 

VIII. OTHER BUSINESS 
IX. MEMBER COMMENTS 
X. ADJOURNMENT       
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STAFF REPORT 
City of Ormond Beach 

Department of Planning 
 

DATE: October 4, 2012 

SUBJECT: Marshside – Planned Residential Development (PRD) –
Amendment and Re-Zoning 

APPLICANT: Edward Speno, President of White Falcon Land 
Development, Inc. (applicant)  

NUMBER: PRD 10-152 

PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 

INTRODUCTION:  This is a request for a rezoning and a Planned Residential 
Development (PRD) Amendment related to the Marshside subdivision, submitted by 
Edward Speno, President of White Falcon Land Development, Inc. (applicant) on behalf 
of the property owners Enclave of Tymber Creek LLC, Marshside LLC, and Tymber Sky 
LLC.  The Marshside subdivision, located at the northwest intersection of Airport Road 
and Tymber Creek Road, was originally approved in 2006 for 68 single family lots (80' 
by 110') on 46.24 acres.  The applicant annexed the land to the north of the original 
Marshside subdivision into the City of Ormond Beach and is now proposing a combined 
subdivision development.  The application seeks to: 

1. Rezone the annexed land, approximately 37.9 acres, from Volusia County A-2 
(Rural Agriculture) and RC (Resource Corridor) to the Ormond Beach Planned 
Residential Development (PRD) zoning designation. 

2. Amend the original Marshside PRD to include the annexed 37.9 acres for a total 
project size of 84.14 acres.  The project proposes the phased development of 
163 lots that are 60’ in width and 110’ in depth. 

LOCATION:   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The subject property is located at the 
northwest corner of Tymber Creek 
Road and Airport Road.  The 
property extends approximately 
2,500 linear feet along Tymber Creek 
Road and 1,450 linear feet along 
Airport Road. 
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The land use and zoning map of the subject property is included in Exhibit 1.  The uses 
around the subject property are as follows: 

 
Aerial map of the subject property and area: 
 

 
 
BACKGROUND:  The following is a summary of the development review and approval 
for the 84.14 acres included in the Marshside subdivision: 

 On November 14, 2006, the City Commission approved Ordinance 2006-09 that 
authorized the zoning approval of 68 lots (80’ X110’) on 46.24 acres. The 
Ordinance also allowed the provision of additional outdoor recreational square 
footage in lieu of indoor recreational facilities and required the construction of a 

 
Current Land Uses 

Future Land Use 
Designation Zoning 

North 

Single Family Residential  
Volusia County “Rural” 

and “Environmental 
Systems Corridor”  

VC “A-2 (Rural 
Agriculture)” and 
“RC (Resource 

Corridor)” 

South Airport Road, Residential 
(mobile homes)  VC “Urban Low Density” VC “MH-4 (Rural 

Mobile Home)” 

East  Tymber Creek Road, 
Residential (mobile homes) VC “Urban Low Density” VC “MH-4 (Rural 

Mobile Home)” 

West City park, water tank “Public/Institutional” and  
“Recreation/Open Space” 

“SR (Suburban 
Residential)” 

Deer 
Creek 

Southern 
Pines 

School

SITE
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sidewalk along Airport Road.   The project expiration date has been extended 
until November 14, 2014.   

 On October 18, 2005, The City Commission approved Ordinance 2005-35 that 
annexed 37.9 acres into the City from unincorporated Volusia County.  The 
annexed land is directly north of the Marshside subdivision.  The zoning 
amendment for the annexed property was based upon when the applicant 
applied to combine the property with the Marshside development. 

  On November 18, 2008, the City Commission approved Ordinance 2008-54 that 
amend the Future Land Use designation of the 37.9 acres that was annexed in 
2005 as follows: 
1.  The Future Land Use Map amendment for 21.3 acres from Volusia County 

“Rural” to “Suburban Low Density Residential”. 
2. The Future Land Use Map amendment for 16.9 acres from Volusia County 

“Environmental System Corridor” to “Open Space/Conservation”. 
3. A Future Land Use Map density restriction for the subdivision lands with the 

land use of “Suburban Low Density Residential” of 3.47 units per acre on 
67.54 acres. 

PROCESS: There are two actions that are being sought with this application.  The first 
action is the rezoning of the 37.9 acres that was annexed into the City in 2005 to 
Planned Residential Development.  The second action is to amend the 2006 Marshside 
Planned Residential Development plan to include the annexed land and to approve the 
re-configure subdivision design.  The Planned Residential Development plan is a zoning 
approval only and there is no engineered plans at this point which would be required for 
preliminary plat approval.   

The City’s Land Development Code requires that any subdivision of lands within the 
“Suburban Low Density Residential” land use with lots of less than two acres (one acre 
if connecting to water and sewer) be approved as a Planned Residential Development.  
In order to subdivide land below one acre within the “Suburban Low Density 
Residential” land use category, a three-step process must occur.  The steps are as 
follows: 

1. Planned Residential Development: This process requires the applicant to provide 
a holding capacity analysis, flood zone information, proposed lot layout, 
recreation areas, phasing plan, generalized areas of stormwater, road layouts, 
and landscaping buffers. The Planned Residential Development does not require 
the applicant to provide detailed engineering information regarding the 
application. Under the City’s Land Development Code, the Planned Residential 
Development becomes the zoning district of the project site. The purpose of the 
land use and PRD zoning designation are to consider the land capacity and to 
reduce subdivision density. The detailed engineering work is not done until the 
Preliminary Plat approval process.  The Planned Residential Development 
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becomes a contract between the developer and the City, and identifies the 
overall development concept, the number of lots and the location of the lots.   

2. Preliminary Plat:  After a Planned Residential Development has been approved, 
the applicant’s engineer performs detailed work in terms of the stormwater 
design, utilities, lot grading, and road layout.  There are two options for 
development once a Preliminary Plat has been approved: 

Option 1 - Proceed with the application for construction for completion of the 
required improvements prior to recording the final plat per Section 4-18H.1 of the 
Land Development Code. When the required off-site and on-site improvements 
are complete, the final plat along with the records and data would be submitted 
by the applicant to the City Engineer and reviewed by the Site Plan Review 
Committee (SPRC).  The final plat would be approved by the City Commission 
and recorded. 

Option 2 - Proceed with final plat review and approval, with the completion of 
required improvements after recording the plat per Section 4-18H.2 of the Land 
Development Code.  With this option the applicant files surety documents 
guaranteeing that such improvements will be installed. All guarantees are 
incorporated in a bonded agreement for the construction of the required 
improvements in the form acceptable to the City Attorney.  The final plat would 
be recorded and the applicant would then construct the improvements.   

3. Final Plat:  The final plat is a legal document that is reviewed by an independent 
City Surveyor and the City’s Legal Department to ensure compliance with State 
Statutes.  Under Option 1 above, the City Commission would review and approve 
the plat after all improvements have been constructed.  Under Option 2 above, 
the City Commission would review and approve the final plat with the preliminary 
plat. 

The proposed Marshside amendment is seeking only the Planned Residential 
Development approval at this time.  Upon the approval of the Planned Residential 
Development amendment, detailed engineering plans would need to be approved 
by the Site Plan Review Committee and forwarded to the Planning Board and City 
Commission when appropriate. 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
The project has the following attributes: 

1.  The total project size is 84.15 acres.   

2. The development of lots is proposed to be phased and consists of 163 lots.  The 
original Marshside had 68 lots approved, so the increase in the number of lots is 
95 lots. 

3. The gross density of the project (163 lots/84.15 acres) is 1.94 units per acre.  
The net density, removing the wetland acreage, is 2.65 units per acre. 
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4. The holding capacity required by the “Suburban Residential” land use is 158 lots 
for the original 46 acres and 55 lots for the 37.9 acres annexed in 2005.  The 
number total number of lots (163) is less than the holding capacity which is 213.   

5. The lot sizes are proposed to be a minimum of 60’ wide by 110’ deep.  The 2006 
approved project had lot sizes of 80’ wide by 110’ deep. 

6. The house setbacks are 20’ for the rear, 7.5’ side yard, 20’ side corner, 25’ front 
yard for garages and 15’ for porches and buildings. 

7. The project has a total of three access points to existing roadways.  The primary 
subdivision access is located on Airport Road where two entrances are proposed 
similar to the 2006 Marshside project.  Airport Road is a City road and has less 
average daily traffic than Tymber Creek.  There is one subdivision access point 
to serve phase four of the development that proposes seven lots in a small cul-
de-sac.   

8. The project has reserved 32’ along Tymber Creek Road for future roadway 
expansion by Volusia County. 

9. There is a 20’ natural buffer surrounding the boundary of the project.  This buffer 
includes Tymber Creek Road, Airport Road, the boundary of the City property 
along Leeway Trail, and the property to the north.  The 20’ buffer is not included 
in the lots and is a separate track.   

10. The lots that abut roadways shall have a six foot vinyl fence. 

11. A split rail fence with columns is proposed (page 23 of Exhibit 4) in the 20’ 
natural buffer. 

12.  There are a total of 25.92 acres of wetlands on-site.  The site plan proposes 
3.194 acres of wetland impacts (see page 19 of the Exhibit 4).  The project is 
bisected by Groover Branch and no wetland impacts are proposed in this area of 
the project. 

13. The project proposes architectural controls for home construction (pages 3-5 of 
Exhibit 4).  Examples of the architectural controls include front elevation veneers, 
front porch requirement, no “stucco only” front elevations, and accessory use 
regulations.   

14. The project proposes residential landscape requirements (see page 20A of 
Exhibit 4). 

15.  Outdoor recreation for subdivision residents that includes a pool, pergola, tot lot, 
gazebo, mulched path, and cabana with restrooms (page 21 of Exhibit 4).  The 
application contains the requirement to post a bond for the cost of the recreation 
improvements and that all recreation areas to be completed prior to the 75th 
Certificate of Occupancy being issued.   
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ANALYSIS:   

KEY CONSIDERATIONS OF APPLICATION: 

Lot Size:  The application proposes lot sizes of 60’ in width and 110’ in depth.  The site 
plan utilizes the same street pattern as the 2006 and has reduced the lot size to 60’ in 
width.  The applicant has indicated that during the 2006 approval process that the 
housing market was experiencing high growth rates and that the 80’ wide lots were what 
the market was demanding.  With the changing housing market, the demand has shifted 
to homes on 60’ wide lots with more modest home being constructed.   

A majority of the PRD subdivisions, including Creekside, Pineland, River Oaks, and 
Enclave have been approved utilizing the 80’ wide lots.  One goal of the “Suburban Low 
Density Residential” land use and the PRD zoning designation is to maintain low 
subdivision densities.  The Marshside subdivision is unique with large wetland areas 
that have required the clustering of residential lots. The proposed plan is consistent with 
Comprehensive Plan policies that advocate the clustering of density and the 
preservation of sensitive lands and natural resources. The Deer Creek subdivision 
associated with Hunter’s Ridge is an example of a subdivision in west Ormond Beach 
that has 60’ wide lots.   

Perimeter Setback: Section 2-35.D.3 of the Land Development Code states that all 
structures shall be setback 40 feet from the project’s perimeter boundary.  The applicant 
is requesting a 30 boundary setback.  On lots 85-126 (abutting City park) and lots 157-
160 (lots on the Tymber Creek cul-de-sac) that the perimeter setback be reduced to 25’.   

Public Park on Leeway Trail:  During the 2006 PRD application members of the City 
Commission urged the applicant to consider clearing a portion of the City owned 
property along Airport Road and Leeway Trail to provide an open recreation area.  Over 
the last six years the applicant has worked with City staff to develop a concept that 
would be acceptable to all parties.  The applicant is providing on-site recreational 
amenities which are eligible for up to 50% recreation impact fee credit, per the Land 
Development Code.  The off-site recreational area would be paid entirely by the 
applicant and would be eligible for additional impact fee credits.  Any cost beyond the 
impact fee credits would be the responsibility of the applicant. 

The original concept was the development of park area along Airport Road and Leeway 
Trail as shown on page 22 of the site plan in Exhibit 4.   City staff reviewed this concept 
and found it to be unacceptable based on the small field size of 180’ by 150’.  City staff 
stated that they would rather collect the impact fees rather than construction a park of 
this size.   

An alternative plan was presented to staff (see page 26A of Exhibit 4) by the applicant 
based on criteria provided by City staff.  Staff identified the need for cleared, stabilized 
area of 450’ by 480’.  Based on wetlands within the City property along Airport Road 
and Leeway Trail, there was insufficient land area to perform the size of the area 
requested along Airport Road.  The alternative plan shows the location as a six acre 
tract along Leeway Trail.   As part of the application staff is seeking direction from the 
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City Commission regarding the park improvement or to perform no park improvement 
and to require the payment of recreational impact fees.  The applicant did include a draft 
agreement for the construction of the park on page 21A of Exhibit 4.  The agreement is 
a draft and no legal review has occurred.  The specific agreement would need to be 
finalized if the City Commission elects the park construction with impact fee 
reimbursements. 

Traffic Impact:  The 2006 Marshside plan provided traffic concurrency vesting for 68 
single-family lots.  The difference between the proposed plan and the approved plan is 
95 lots.  Based on the ITE Trip Generation Manual, 95 lots would generate 992 average 
daily trips or 96 peak hour trips.  Based on the 2006 application and other subdivisions 
in the west Ormond Beach area, it is understood that traffic impacts are a concern.  
There are three areas of concern: 

1.  Tymber Creek Road:  Tymber Creek Road is a Volusia County maintained 
roadway where average daily trips have been decreasing by a 3% ratio based on 
traffic counts.  The portion of Tymber Creek Road from SR 40 to Peruvian Way is 
a funded capital project to expand the roadway from a two to four lane roadway.  
The portion of Tymber Creek Road from Peruvian Way to Airport Road is a 
designed project but is not currently funded.  As part of this project, the applicant 
has reserved a 32’ wide area along Tymber Creek Road as agreed with Volusia 
County in the 2006 application.   

City staff performed an ARTPLAN analysis of Tymber Creek Road that included 
all vested trips, including the Ormond Crossings development.  This analysis is 
the worst case scenario and includes trips which are planned but no project has 
been constructed.  The ARTPLAN analysis showed that Tymber Creek Road 
would maintain a Level of Service of “C” south of Airport Road and a Level of 
Service of “A” north of Airport Road. The allowable LOS is “E” per Volusia County 
standards.   

The 2006 project required the applicant to pay into the Volusia County sidewalk 
fund for sidewalks.  The payment into the fund was based on existing ditches and 
the fact that the right-of-way width would change with any future widening 
requiring the removal of any constructed sidewalks. 

2. Airport Road: The portion of Airport Road east of Tymber Creek Road is 
maintained by Volusia County.  The portion of Airport Road from Tymber Creek 
to SR40 and not in Flagler County is maintained by the City of Ormond Beach.  
Airport Road west of Tymber Creek Road has recently been extended to connect 
with SR40, through Flagler County.  Airport Road has experience a similar 
decrease in traffic volume as Tymber Creek Road.   

Staff performed an ARTPLAN analysis of the impacts of the project on Airport 
Road.  The segment of Airport Road from Tymber Creek Road to US 1 would 
decrease from a LOS of “B” to “C”.  The acceptable Volusia County LOS is an 
“E”.  The segment or link remains C with or without Marshside.  The LOS for the 
intersection approach on Airport Road @ Tymber Creek Road is reduced from 
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“C” to “F”, however the LOS decreases to “F” with or without Marshside.  This 
decrease is based on the vested projects, Ormond Crossings and Hunter’s 
Ridge, and is not caused based on the Marshside project.   

The Marshside project would be responsible only for their impacts to Airport 
Road through either impact fees or a proportionate fair share agreement.    When 
this development was approved in 2006, the concurrency regulations required 
the developer to bring up the entire roadway deficiency.  With the passage of the 
Community Planning Act and the change to proportionate fair share, the City 
cannot require proportionate fair share to improve a road that is already failing.  
Once the roadway becomes deficient, the improvement to correct the deficiency 
is assumed to be in place and only that amount greater than the assumed 
improvement needed to correct the deficiency can be collected through additional 
proportionate share payments. 

Another factor along this segment of Airport Road is Pathways Elementary.  As 
with any elementary school there are peak hours with the start and ending of 
school.  As approved with the 2006 Marshside project, the applicant would be 
required to construct a sidewalk from Tymber Creek Road to Leeway Trail.  The 
proposed sidewalk extends approximately 450’ beyond the property boundary, 
across the City park property to connect with the Deer Creek property.  There is 
an existing sidewalk along the opposite side of Airport Road. 

3. Intersection of Tymber Creek and Airport Road:  This intersection has always 
been a concern with two elementary schools located in close proximity to each 
other.  Based on the ARTPLAN analysis, the current intersection LOS is “C” and 
would decrease to “F” with or without the build out of Marshside.  It is expected 
that the subdivision would have a percentage of school age children walking to 
school and some being driven to school.  Accept for the 7 lots on Tymber Creek 
Road, the location of the subdivision access points, this project would have 
minimal impact on intersection traffic related to access to Pathways Elementary. 

CRITERIA FOR REVIEW:   
There are two sets of criteria for review of Planned Residential Developments.  The first 
are the criteria in the PRD zoning and the second is the zoning amendment criteria: 

Planned Residential Development Criteria 
Section 2-35, Chapter 2, Article II of the Land Development Code details the 
requirements of a Planned Residential Development: 

1. Section 2-35.H.3, Chapter 2, Article II states, “Thirty (30) square feet of indoor 
recreation floor area, including exercise rooms, all-purpose space, dining areas and similar 
uses shall be provided for each dwelling unit, unless waived by the City Commission and 
replaced at a minimum as provided below: 
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a. Subdivisions of 200 dwelling units or less may provide, at a minimum, an additional 
30 square feet per unit of outdoor active recreation space in compliance with this 
Section in lieu of the indoor recreation floor area requirement. 

b. Subdivisions that do not provide indoor recreational facilities are not eligible for park 
and recreation impact fee credits. 

c. The open space and/or additional outdoor facilities must be compatible with adjacent 
properties and the recreational facilities must be consistent with the needs of the 
project. 

d. The Development Review Board and City Commission determine, after reviewing the 
proposed development plan, that the preservation of natural resources and/or 
provision of additional recreation facilities is appropriate and that indoor recreational 
facilities can be waived.” 

The applicant is providing additional square footage as outdoor recreation 
as permitted under Subsection 1a (above) in lieu of the indoor recreation 
requirement. The conversion of required indoor recreation to outdoor 
recreation has been permitted in other Planned Residential Developments 
such as Creekside, Southern Pines, and Pineland.   

2. Section 2-35.H.4, Chapter 2, Article II of the Land Development Code states, 
“Sixty (60) square feet of outdoor active recreation space (exclusive of parking, 
landscaping, retention/detention ponds and other site features), including pools, pool 
decks, shuffleboard courts, tennis courts, and fishing piers and similar uses, shall be 
provided for each dwelling unit. Impact fee credits for any specific outdoor recreation site 
shall be limited to three hundred (300) dwelling units.” 

The project is required to provide a total of 9,780 square feet of recreation 
area.  The additional 30 square feet of outdoor recreation area in lieu of the 
indoor recreation, requires a total of 14,670 square feet of outdoor 
recreation area.  The project is proposing 72,904 square feet of recreational 
area.  The recreational amenities include a swimming pool, cabana with 
restrooms, shaded seating with a pergola, tot lot and lakeside gazebo.    

3. Section 2-35.H.7., Chapter 2, Article II of the Land Development Code states, 
“Thirty (30) square feet of common accessible, open space shall be provided for each 
dwelling unit.  

a. Common open space shall be available to all the residents of the development. At the 
option of the developer, subject to the approval of the City Commission, common 
open space may be dedicated to the use of the general public. 

b. Common open space must be adequately landscaped and irrigated. 

c. Natural features worthy of preservation shall be left in a natural state. 

d. Water bodies may be utilized to meet twenty-five percent (25%) of the available open 
space requirement, provided significant recreational use of the waterbody can be 
demonstrated. Water retention and wetlands areas may not be included in this calcu-
lation.” 
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The approved project was required to provide 4,890 square feet of common 
space.  The application has provided approximately 15,000 square feet of 
common open space. 

4. Section 2-35.H.8., Chapter 2, Article II of the Land Development Code states, 
“Twenty percent (20%) of the project shall be left in a natural state. This may include 
designated conservation areas within lots or common areas, but shall not include 
classified wetlands and required upland buffers.” 

The project is proposing that 13.02 of the site is to remain in a natural state 
where the code requirement would be 9.22 acres.  The project proposes a 
20-foot buffer around the boundary of the site.   

5. Other Uses. Section 2-35.B.2., Chapter 2, Article II of the Land Development 
Code allows other uses within planned residential developments.   
The only use proposed is single-family residential.  No other uses are 
proposed. 

In considering the rezoning to a Planned Residential Development, the Planning Board 
may recommend approval, approval with conditions, or denial of the application on the 
extent to which the development offers site amenities above that normally found for 
permitted uses in the district with regard to the following: 

a) Innovative Site Design  
The proposed application provides additional site amenities above and beyond what 
a standard one-acre subdivision would provide, including open space, recreational 
facilities, and architectural and landscape design for the lots.  The project proposes 
Neo-traditional design with porches and a requirement for varied house 
characteristics so the houses do not appear similar.   

b) Coordinated Architectural Design 

The Marshside project shall have an Architectural Control Committee tasked with 
enforcing the architectural design guidelines detailed in the plan set.  The applicant 
has provided criteria for all homes within the subdivision in the attached site plan 
document.   

c) Open Space, Recreation, Common Areas  
The project has exceeded the space required for open space, recreation and 
common areas.  As discussed under the Planned Residential Development section, 
the applicant is providing a total of 72,904 square feet of recreation area where 
14,670 square feet is required.      

d) Coordinated Streetscape Elements 

Required streetscape elements such as street tree plantings and lighting shall be 
provided during the preliminary and final plat processes. 

The Planned Residential Development process is designed to allow site design flexibility 
while ensuring open space, recreation, and minimization of environmental impacts.  It is 
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staff’s determination that this plan achieves the goals of the land use and zoning 
designation. The project is of low density as required by the Comprehensive Plan and 
exceeds the PRD requirements in open space, recreation area, and common open 
space. 

The Planning Board is required to review the rezoning request using the following 
criteria established in the Land Development Code to approve, approve with conditions, 
or deny the rezoning amendment: 
 

1. The proposed development conforms to the standards and requirements of 
this Code and will not create undue crowding beyond the conditions normally 
permitted in the zoning district, or adversely affect the public health, safety, 
welfare or quality of life.   
The proposed application meets or exceeds the Planned Residential Development 
requirements contained within the Land Development Code.  The applicant has 
provided the required information in terms of lot sizes and layout, street locations, 
buffer requirements, and Planned Residential Development requirements.  The Site 
Plan Review Committee has reviewed the application and concluded that it conforms 
to the requirements of the LDC, subject to the attached outstanding comments.   

Please note site-specific information (stormwater, lighting details, and landscaping 
details) shall be provided with Preliminary and Final Plat applications. The 
application exceeds the requirements of site buffering, recreational amenities, and 
common space. The application will not adversely affect public health, safety, or 
welfare.   

2. The proposed development is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 
The property is designated “Suburban Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future 
Land Use Map. The City’s Comprehensive Plan identifies that the SLDR land use 
category be located in the outlying suburban areas of the City.  The Future Land Use 
Element of the Comprehensive Plan states,  

“It is the intent of the SLDR District to establish density standards that will achieve 
an intensity of development approximately 20% to 30% less than in the urban core 
(e.g., 1.6 to 2.5 units per acre, gross density) while encouraging smart growth 
principles such as compact and cluster development to reduce the cost of extending 
utilities and allow for the efficient delivery of government services.  Maximum 
potential density or holding capacity within the SLDR District is determined on a 
case by case basis based on site specific conditions relative to on-site environmental 
constraints and the availability of central water and sewer services.” 

The following is a list of the Comprehensive Plan Objectives and Policies pertaining 
to the proposed PRD: 

Land Use Element 
Goal 1: Land Use Distribution: 
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FUTURE DEVELOPMENT AND REDEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES SHOULD BE DIRECTED IN 
APPROPRIATE AREAS AS DEPICTED ON THE FUTURE LAND USE MAP TO MEET THE LAND 
USE NEEDS OF THE ANTICIPATED POPULATION, IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH SOUND 
PLANNING PRINCIPLES, THE GOALS, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES CONTAINED HEREIN, AND 
THE DESIRED COMMUNITY CHARACTER. 
THE FUTURE LAND USE ELEMENT SHOULD ALLOW LIMITED COMMERCIAL EXPANSION, 
PROMOTE INDUSTRIAL USE, AND MAINTAIN CURRENT RESIDENTIAL DENSITIES IN THE CORE 
AREA WHILE ESTABLISHING LOWER DENSITIES IN THE PERIMETER AREAS, FOCUSING 
REDEVELOPMENT IN THE DOWNTOWN COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AREA, US1, AND 
SRA1A, AND PROVIDING OR A CONTINUED HIGH LEVEL OF OPEN SPACE.  FUTURE GROWTH 
SHALL BE TIMED AND LOCATED TO MAXIMIZE EXISTING PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE.  

 POLICY 1.1.2.  Continue to promote sound planning for the location and design of new residential 
developments, including on-site common open space and recreation facilities.   
POLICY 1.1.5. Encourage innovative design measures for new residential developments and ensure 
that adequate provision is made for neighborhood facilities suitable to the type of development 
proposed. 
POLICY 1.1.6.  Provide the opportunity, through zoning and other land use controls, for the 
development of a variety of housing types (i.e., single-family, duplex, townhouse, multi-family) in both 
conventional, planned unit and cluster type developments that will meet the varied needs of the citizens 
of Ormond Beach. 
The development is within the required holding capacity, the gross density range, 
and the lot area is consistent and furthers the intent of the Comprehensive Plan 
policies by clustering smaller lots due to wetlands and market trends. 

3. The proposed development will not adversely impact environmentally 
sensitive lands or natural resources, including but not limited to waterbodies, 
wetlands, xeric communities, wildlife habitats, endangered or threatened 
plants and animal species or species of special concern, wellfields, and 
individual wells. 
The project development is within compliance of the City’s wetland and floodplain 
regulations.  The project shall be required to obtain a St. Johns permit for wetland 
impacts, compensating storage, and stormwater management.  A majority of the 
wetlands shall not be impacted, including the high quality wetlands along Groover 
Branch.  Additional information regarding wetlands, drainage, and flood impacts will 
be provide at the time of platting. 

4. The proposed use will not substantially or permanently depreciate the value of 
surrounding property; create a nuisance; or deprive adjoining properties of 
adequate light and air; create excessive noise, odor, glare, or visual impacts 
on the neighborhood and adjoining properties. 
The site plan implements the land use designations of “Suburban Low Density 
Residential” and “Open Space/Conservation” with a gross density of 1.94 units per 
acre.  The property abuts roadways on the east and south property boundaries.  To 
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the west, the property abuts City owned land that contains a water tower and is 
planned for a park.  To the north, the property abuts large lot residential uses.  The 
project has a 20-foot buffer proposed around the perimeter of the site.  It is not 
expected that the development would depreciate the value of the surrounding 
property or have negative impacts to this area of the City. 

5. There are adequate public facilities to serve the development, including but 
not limited to roads, sidewalks, bike paths, potable water, wastewater 
treatment, drainage, fire and police safety, parks and recreation facilities, 
schools, and playgrounds. 
There are adequate public facilities to serve the development.  Traffic and sidewalks 
were discussed earlier in the staff report.  Since the 2006 Marshside approval, the 
City has expanded the water plant and an expansion of the wastewater plant is 
under construction.  The project is providing on-site recreation and proposing the 
construction of a City park with impact fee credits.  Finally, the project was reviewed 
by the Volusia County School Board a concurrency certificate is attached in Exhibit 
3. 

6. Ingress and egress to the property and traffic patterns are designed to protect 
and promote motorized vehicle and pedestrian/bicycle safety and 
convenience, allow for desirable traffic flow and control, and provide adequate 
access in case of fire or catastrophe. This finding shall be based on a traffic 
report where available, prepared by a qualified traffic consultant, engineer or 
planner which details the anticipated or projected effect of the project on 
adjacent roads and the impact on public safety. 
There are a total of three access points.  Two access points are located on Airport 
Road and were approved with the 2006 application.  These two access points were 
selected based on the distance from the intersection of Airport and Tymber Creek 
Roads and the location of wetlands on-site.  The project is required to have two 
access points based on the number of lots in case one entrance is blocked for any 
reason.  The last access point is along Tymber Creek Road and serves seven lots.   

7. The proposed development is functional in the use of space and aesthetically 
acceptable. 
The project utilizes the natural constraints of the site to provide a lower density 
development consistent with the intent of the “Suburban Low Density Residential” 
land use category.  Natural and landscaped areas are provided around the entire 
perimeter of the project to ensure it is aesthetically pleasing when viewed externally.  
Wetlands and natural areas have been preserved to provide a natural setting for 
residents within the project.  A majority of the lots abut a landscape area, 
conservation, or stormwater pond.  The project will also have an Architectural 
Control Committee.  

8. The proposed development provides for the safety of occupants and visitors. 
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The overall design indicates safe movement on the site. The proposed road and 
access layouts conform to the dimensional standards in the Land Development 
Code. 

9. The proposed use of materials and architectural features will not adversely 
impact the neighborhood and aesthetics of the area. 
The project is required to utilize a Homeowners Association (HOA), which will 
institute an Architectural Control Committee to review construction plans within the 
development. The site plan exhibits outline regulations governing the construction of 
buildings and landscaping on individual lots, in order to encourage aesthetics and 
harmony within the development.   

10. The testimony provided at public hearings. 
The project has not been reviewed at a public hearing and no testimony has been 
provided.   

RECOMMENDATION:   
The property that was annexed into the City in 2005 and assigned land use 
designations in 2008 is required to be rezoned to a consistent zoning designation.  The 
City’s Comprehensive Plan has established the Planned Residential Development 
zoning designation to implement the goals of the “Suburban Low Density Residential” 
land use category.  These goals include performing a site specific holding capacity 
analysis to determine density, requiring less density than in the City core areas, 
providing recreational, common, and natural areas, and clustering units to preserve 
environmentally sensitive areas. The proposed application achieves the goals of the 
land use and zoning designations.   

Key considerations deserving deliberation include lots sizes of 60’ X110’, perimeter 
setbacks, and traffic impacts.  The traffic impacts of this project have been analyzed 
and determined to be within the Level of Services adopted by the City Comprehensive 
Plan.  It is important to understand that the traffic impact has been analyzed as if all 
approved projects are constructed and generating trips.  The impact of this development 
and other approved development will be spread out over many years.  There are traffic 
improvements for Tymber Creek from Peruvian Way to Granada Boulevard and 
designed for Tymber Creek from Peruvian Way to Airport Road.  Staff is recommending 
approval based upon the criteria of the Land Development Code and Comprehensive 
Plan. 

It is recommended that the Planning Board APPROVE the following: 

1.  Rezoning of the annexed land, approximately 37.9 acres, from Volusia County A-2 
(Rural Agriculture) and RC (Resource Corridor) to the Ormond Beach Planned 
Residential Development (PRD) zoning designation. 

2.  Amend the original Marshside PRD to include the annexed 37.9 acres for a total 
project size of 84.14 acres with the following attributes: 

a. Phased development of 163 lots that are 60’ in width and 110’ in depth. 
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b. On lots 85-126 (abutting City park) and lots 157-160 (lots on the Tymber Creek 
cul-de-sac) that the perimeter setback be reduced to 25’ from 40’. 

c. The provision of additional outdoor recreational square footage in lieu of indoor 
recreational facilities as permitted under a Planned Residential Development. 

d. Allow a five year expiration date for phase one of the project from the date of City 
Commission approval. 

 

EXHIBITS  
Exhibit 1: Location, land use, and zoning map. 
Exhibit 2: 2006 Marshside site plan and holding capacity map. 
Exhibit 3: School concurrency. 
Exhibit 4: Site plan exhibit. 
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STAFF REPORT 
City of Ormond Beach 

Department of Planning  
 

DATE: October 4, 2012 

SUBJECT: 146 North Orchard Street Amendment to Official Zoning 
Map 

APPLICANT: Clinton Baylor, on behalf of the Patricia Ann Baylor Trust 

NUMBER: RZ12-134 

PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 
 

INTRODUCTION: 
This is a request for a rezoning of a 5.842 acre parcel located at 146 North Orchard 
Street from Professional Office/Hospital (B-1) to Light Industrial (I-1) submitted by 
Clinton Baylor, on behalf of the Patricia Ann Baylor Trust.  The purpose of the 
application is to make the zoning of the property consistent with the future land use 
designation of “Light Industrial/Utilities”.   
BACKGROUND:  
The subject property is rectangular in shape with approximately 259 feet of frontage 
along North Orchard Street.  The site is wooded, with some wetlands lying primarily 
west of the ditch that crosses the site in a southwest to northwest direction.  Given the 
environmental character of the property, the most suitable portion of the site for 
development is the eastern half (street frontage) of the subject property.  The property 
exists within an area that includes a mixture of industrial uses, including outdoor 
storage, office/warehouse, and storage to the north of the property along Orchard Street 
and office/warehouse and retail uses to the south of the property, also along Orchard 
Street.   
In July 2010, the property owner requested a Future Land Use Map amendment to the 
“Light Industrial/Utilities” land use category from the existing “Office/Professional” land 
use category.  The applicant has indicated a desire to develop the site as an RV self-
storage facility, although the property would be eligible for any use in the “Light 
Industrial/Utilities” land use and zoning designation. 
On August 12, 2010, the Planning Board heard the subject request and recommended 
denial of the land use change by a 4 to 2 vote.  The Board members against the 
application were generally opposed to the expansion of industrial uses in the subject 
area because of aesthetics, impacts to residential uses, noise and odor.  There were 
concerns expressed about the type of traffic that would be generated from an assigned 
industrial land use designation as well as future residential development in the area.  
The majority of the Planning Board was generally in favor of moving industrial out of the 
East/West Granada corridor area as the City moves toward infill and redevelopment.   
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After the Planning Board meeting, the applicant proposed several conditions designed 
to address the concerns expressed at the Planning Board meeting.  On October 19, 
2010, the City Commission approved Ordinance 2010-47 that amended the land use of 
the subject property from “Office/Professional” to “Light Industrial/Utilities” with the 
following conditions: 

1. There shall be a minimum 10-foot wide area for right-of-way dedication to the 
City of Ormond Beach along the Orchard Street frontage, the east property 
boundary; 

2. There shall be a minimum 20-foot landscaped buffer along the street frontage 
along Orchard Street, the east property boundary, and a minimum 15-foot side 
yard landscape buffer along the north and south property boundaries.  The 
planted materials shall be upsized to create a natural vegetative wall at the time 
of installation;   

3. There shall be a monument sign instead of a permitted pole sign; and 
4. There shall not be any recreation vehicle parking within 65 feet of the closest 

building in the 555 West Granada Boulevard commercial complex.   
  
ANALYSIS:  
The subject property has a Future Land Use Map designation of “Light 
Industrial/Utilities” and the zoning designation is required to be consistent with this 
designation.  Section 2-2 of the Land Development Code establishes zoning 
designations that are designed to implement the Future Land Use Map designations.  
For the “Light Industrial/Utilities” land use designation, the consistency matrix is as 
follows: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The zoning district purposes are as follows: 
Light Industrial (I-1): 

The purpose of the Light Industrial (I-1) zoning district is to provide sites in 
appropriate locations for light industrial operations which do not generate 
objectionable on- or off-site impacts including odors; smoke; dust; refuse; 
electromagnetic interference; or noise (in excess of that customary to loading, 
unloading, and handling of goods and materials beyond the lot on which the 
facility is located); or which would have an adverse impact on the City’s 
wastewater treatment system; or result in hazardous environments for workers or 
visitors. Consistent with Comprehensive Plan, the I-1 zoning district is intended 

Comprehensive Plan  
Future Land Use Map 

Designation 
Corresponding Compatible Zoning District 

Industrial/Utilities Light Industrial (I-1) 
Reserved (I-2) 
Planned Industrial Development (PID) 
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to implement Comprehensive Plan policies for managing light industrial land 
uses. This district is not intended to accommodate heavy industrial activities such 
as those identified herein as prohibited, nor is it intended to accommodate other 
heavy industrial uses. 

Reserved (I-2): 
There is no zoning designation established for the I-2 zoning district.  The intended 
purposed of this Section is to create a Heavy Industrial zoning district, primarily for 
properties annexed from Volusia County.   
Planned Industrial Development (PID): 
The objective of this zoning district is to establish regulatory standards for controlling the 
location of comprehensively PID located in areas removed from residential areas and accessible 
to arterial roadways.  The PID is intended to incorporate a flexible management policy which 
fosters innovative master planning in the design and development of large scale industrial areas.  
The PID district provides for industrial land uses and accessory sales and service activities 
The PID has a minimum industrial park size of ten acres.  
Zoning Adjacent Land Use: 
Adjacent land uses and zoning are as follows:  

Land Use Designations and Zoning Classification of Surrounding Property 

 Current Land Uses Future Land Use 
Designation 

Zoning 

North Proposed Indoor 
Storage and Office  

“Office/Professional” North Orchard PBD 
(Planned Business 

Development  

South Storage Warehouse “General Commercial” B-1 (Central Business) 

East Industrial “Light 
Industrial/Utilities” 

I-1 (Light Industrial) 

West Vacant 
Office/Professional 

“Office/Professional” B-1 (Professional 
Office) 

 
Based upon the three potential zoning designations, staff believes that the I-1 (Light 
Industrial) is the most appropriate zoning designation.  The I-2 designation is reserved 
and not in place and the PID is designed for industrial parks with ten or more acres. 

 
CONCLUSION/CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL   
Section 1-18 D.3. of the Land Development Code states that the Planning Board shall 
review non-planned development rezonings based on the Development Order criteria in 
Section 1-18.E. of the Land Development Code which are analyzed below: 
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1.  The proposed development conforms to the standards and requirements of 
this Code and will not create undue crowding beyond the conditions normally 
permitted in the zoning district, or adversely affect the public health, safety, 
welfare or quality of life.   

 No specific development is proposed and the request is based on a need to assign a 
zoning classification to the property as the result of the land use amendment.  The 
zoning map amendment will not adversely affect public health, safety, welfare or the 
quality of life.   

2.  The proposed development is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  
No specific development is proposed and the zoning designation is consistent with 
the adopted Future Land Use Map designation of “Light Industrial/Utilities”. 

3. The proposed development will not adversely impact environmentally 
sensitive lands or natural resources, including but not limited to waterbodies, 
wetlands, xeric communities, wildlife habitats, endangered or threatened 
plants and animal species or species of special concern, wellfields, and 
individual wells.   
No specific development is proposed and any future development would require 
review of the Site Plan Review Committee to determine environmental impacts. 

4. The proposed use will not substantially or permanently depreciate the value of 
surrounding property; create a nuisance; or deprive adjoining properties of 
adequate light and air; create excessive noise, odor, glare, or visual impacts 
on the neighborhood and adjoining properties.  
No specific development is proposed and it is not expected that the rezoning to I-1 
(Light Industrial) would have any negative impact to surrounding properties.  In 
addition, the land use amendment was approved with conditions to ensure no off-
site impacts. 

5. There are adequate public facilities to serve the development, including but 
not limited to roads, sidewalks, bike paths, potable water, wastewater 
treatment, drainage, fire and police safety, parks and recreation facilities, 
schools, and playgrounds.   
There is no construction proposed and this criterion is not applicable. 

6.  Ingress and egress to the property and traffic patterns are designed to protect 
and promote motorized vehicle and pedestrian/bicycle safety and 
convenience, allow for desirable traffic flow and control, and provide adequate 
access in case of fire or catastrophe. This finding shall be based on a traffic 
report where available, prepared by a qualified traffic consultant, engineer or 
planner which details the anticipated or projected effect of the project on 
adjacent roads and the impact on public safety.   
There is no construction proposed and this criterion is not applicable. 



RZ12-134 146 North Orchard Street Amendment to Official Zoning Map October 4, 2012 
Planning Board Report Page 5 

[10.11.2012, 146 North Orchard Street, Zoning Map Amendment PB Staff Report.docx]  

7.   The proposed development is functional in the use of space and aesthetically 
acceptable.  
There is no construction proposed and this criterion is not applicable. 

8.   The proposed development provides for the safety of occupants and visitors.   
There is no construction proposed and this criterion is not applicable. 

9. The proposed use of materials and architectural features will not adversely 
impact the neighborhood and aesthetics of the area.   
There is no construction proposed and this criterion is not applicable. 

10. The testimony provided at public hearings.   
There has not been a public hearing at this time. The comments from the Planning 
Board meeting will be incorporated into the City Commission packet. 

Section 1-18.E.3 of the Land Development Code states that the City Commission shall 
consider rezonings based on the consistency with the Comprehensive Plan.  The 
rezoning is consistent based upon the compatibility matrix outlined in the Land 
Development Code for the Future Land Use Plan Map designation of ““Light 
Industrial/Utilities”. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends that the Planning Board recommend APPROVAL to the City 
Commission for a rezoning of a 5.842 acre parcel located at 146 North Orchard Street 
from Professional Office/Hospital (B-1) to Light Industrial (I-1). 

 
 
Attachments: 
Exhibit A: Zoning and land use maps 
Exhibit B: Location Aerial and survey 
Exhibit C: Section 2-32 of the LDC, I-1 zoning district  
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Section 2-32 of the 
LDC, I-1 zoning district 



Land Development Code      27 City of Ormond Beach 
April 20, 2011 

SECTION 2-32:     I-1: LIGHT INDUSTRIAL  Zoning District 
A.  PURPOSE:  The purpose of the Light Industrial (I-1) zoning district is to provide sites in appropriate locations for light industrial operations which do not generate objectionable on- or off-site impacts including odors; smoke; dust; refuse; electromagnetic interference; or noise 

(in excess of that customary to loading, unloading, and handling of goods and materials beyond the lot on which the facility is located); or which would have an adverse impact on the City’s wastewater treatment system; or result in hazardous environments for 
workers or visitors. Consistent with Comprehensive Plan, the I-1 zoning district is intended to implement Comprehensive Plan policies for managing light industrial land uses. This district is not intended to accommodate heavy industrial activities such as those 
identified herein as prohibited, nor is it intended to accommodate other heavy industrial uses. 

B.  DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS 
9.

Setbacks
1.

Type

2.

Density

3.

Maximum 
Building
Height

4.

Maximu
m

Building
Coverage

5.

Maximum 
Impervious Lot 

Coverage

6.

Minimum
Lot Size 

7.

Minimum
Lot Width 

8.

Minimum
Lot Depth 

a.

Front

b.

Rear

c.

Side

d.

Street Side/ 
Corner

e.

Waterfront

Non-Residential
Uses - 45’ None 80% 20,000 SF 100 - 15’ 

20’
50’ when abutting residential district 

10’
 30’ abutting single-family residential 

district  
25’ abutting multi-family residential district  

15’ 30’

C.  PERMITTED USES D.  CONDITIONAL USES E.  SPECIAL EXCEPTION USES F.  OTHER STANDARDS
1. Airport

2. Business Services 

3. Construction and Home Improvement 

4. Industrial Uses, Light 

5. Research Activities 

6. School of Art 

7. Vehicle Repair, Type “A” 

8. Warehouse, Business 

9. Warehouse, Storage 

1. Auction Business 
2. Business/Professional Offices 
3. Clubs and Fraternal Organization 
4. Dry Cleaning Plant and Systems 
5. Flea Markets 
6. Garden Centers and Nursery 
7. Golf Course and Country Club 
8. House of Worship 
9. Non-Emergency Medical Transport Services 

10. Outdoor Storage 
11. Parks and Recreation Facilities, Private 
12. Parks and Recreation Facilities, Public 
13. Public Facilities 
14. Public Utilities 
15. Recreational Facilities, Indoor 
16. Recreational Facilities, Outdoor 
17. Restaurant, Type “A” 
18. Restaurant, Type “B” 
19. Retail Sales and Service,  Showroom 
20. RV or Boat Storage 
21. Telecommunications Towers, Camouflaged 
22. Vehicle Repair, Type “B” 
23. Vehicle Washing and Detailing 
24. Warehouse, Mini-Rental 
25. Wind Energy System 

1. Child Care Facilities 

2. Outdoor Activity 

3. Outdoor Storage 

4. Silviculture 

5. Telecommunication Tower 

6. Terminal, Truck 

All development must comply with  the following requirements: 

1. Wetlands (Chapter 3, Article II);  

2. Landscaping and Buffering:  If the parcel abuts a designated Greenbelt 
Corridor, the standards of Chapter 3, Article II shall apply with regard to 
buffering and landscape requirements 

3. See Conditional and Special Exception regulations (Chapter 2, Article IV) 

G.  PERMITTED ACCESSORY USES: Accessory uses customarily associated with, dependent on and incidental to their permitted principal uses, provided that such uses conform to the regulations set forth in Chapter 2, Article III.



[10.11.2012, 906 N. US 1, Outdoor Activity, Special Exception.doc] 

STAFF REPORT 
City of Ormond Beach 

Department of Planning  
 

DATE: October 4, 2012 

SUBJECT: 906 North US1, Kickstart Saloon: Special Exception for 
Outdoor Activity  

APPLICANT: Nelson P. Jackson, Kickstart Saloon (applicant) 

NUMBER: 12-136 

PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 

 

INTRODUCTION: This is a request for a Special Exception to allow outdoor activities to 
include itinerant vending and live entertainment during special events submitted by 
Nelson P. Jackson, Kickstart Saloon (applicant). The applicant has indicated that they 
are assisting the Susan G. Colemean and Make A Wish foundations by dedicating a 
portion of the event’s proceeds to these non-profit organizations.   The subject property 
is located at 906 North US Highway 1 and zoned B-8 (Commercial). 

BACKGROUND:  The subject property is approximately 2.05 acres and contains two 
structures.  The first structure is the Kickstart Saloon at 906 North US Highway 1 which 
has a Business Tax Receipt as a bar, tavern, saloon.   The second structure at 908 
North US Highway 1 is a single family residence.  Both structures and uses have 
existed for a number of years.  Based on the B-8 (Commercial) zoning district, both 
uses are nonconforming based on the fact that they are not permitted, conditional, or 
special exception uses in the B-8 zoning district. 
The property has 205’ of lot frontage along North US Highway 1 and is 440’ deep.  The 
two structures are located within the front portion of the property and there is a distance 
of approximately 200’ at the rear of the property which is natural vegetation and 
wooded.   To the south of the property is vacant land that has been approved as the 
Root Commerce Park with 99,000 square feet of office and warehouse within five 
buildings and associated site improvements.  To the north of the property are the 
BellSouth communications facility and a business warehouse use.  To the east of the 
property, across US1, is conservation lands owned by the State of Florida.  To the west 
of the property is the F.E.C. railroad and single-family residential homes as part of the 
Tomoka Oaks subdivision. 
Below area aerial pictures of the subject property: 
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Table 1:  Site Aerial:  Surrounding Uses 
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Surrounding Uses with Land Use and Zoning Designations: 

Direction Use Future Land Use 
Designation 

Zoning 

North BellSouth facility “General Commercial” B-8 (Commercial) 

South 
Vacant, Proposed 
Root Commerce 

Park 
“General Commercial” PBD (Planned Business 

Development) 

East 
Across North 

US1, vacant park 
land 

“Open 
Space/Conservation” 

and “General 
Commercial” 

SE (Special 
Environmental) and B-8 

(Commercial) 

West 
Across F.E.C. 

railroad, single-
family homes 

“Low Density 
Residential” 

R-2 (Single Family Low 
Density) 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  For Bike Week of 2012, the Kickstart Saloon partnered with 
the Susan G. Coleman foundation and performed an event that included itinerant 
vending and outdoor music for a length of the event.  The permit was issued to the 
Kickstart Saloon based on event being sponsored by a non-profit organization under 
Section 2-50.U.10. of the Land Development Code.   
In August 2012, the applicant inquired to conduct a similar event with itinerant vending 
and outdoor entertainment with a sponsoring non-profit organization for Biketoberfest.  
Planning staff made a determination that the regulations of Section 2-50.U.10. of the 
Land Development Code does not allow for a business to partner with a non-profit 
organization in order to introduce uses that would otherwise require a Special Exception 
for outdoor activity (iterant vending and outdoor music/entertainment).  The outdoor 
activities of itinerant vending and outdoor music/entertainment require a Special 
Exception with review by the Planning Board and City Commission.  Based on this 
determination, the applicant applied for a Special Exception.   
The applicant requested to allow 20 to 25 vendor spaces and live entertainment to help 
raise money for non-profit organizations such as Susan G. Coleman and Make a Wish 
foundation.   

ANALYSIS: During the review of the application, Planning staff believed that additional 
conditions were necessary in order to define the parameters for the events and 
establish regulations.  Staff reviewed the itinerant vending regulations of Volusia County 
and identified the following as recommended standards: 

1. When outdoor activity is allowed: 
Staff discussion:  The applicant has indicated to staff a desire to have outdoor 
activity approved for Biketoberfest and Bike Week.  The language below is 
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similar to Volusia County regulations for itinerant vending, however, it excludes 
speed weeks and the Pepsi 400 race.   
Recommended language:  
a. The Daytona Beach Bike Week Festival, as established by the Bike Week 

Executive Committee. 
b. The Daytona Beach Biketoberfest Special Event, as established by the 

Biketoberfest Development Committee of the Daytona Beach Area Convention 
& Visitors Bureau. 

2. Process for event permits:   
Staff discussion:  The regulations below envision the Kickstart Saloon as the 
master vendor or host who is responsible for all activities on the subject property.  
The language below would require a site plan from master vendor/host detailing 
the proposed activities and the location of vendors.  Each individual vendor would 
be required to obtain a special event permit to detail their use and location.  
Recommended language: 
a. The property owner shall file a site layout plan for a Master Vendor Permit at 

least 21 days prior to each event detailing the location of the itinerant 
vending, outdoor music, proposed structures, temporary restroom facilities, 
security plan, signage, parking plan and any other outdoor activities with the 
Planning Department.    

b. With the Master Vendor Permit, the property owner is responsible for the 
management and policing of each Special Event.  The property owner shall 
be held responsible if the itinerant vendors do not get the required permits or 
violations of these conditions occur. 

c. Each itinerant vendor shall be required to obtain a special event permit and 
shall detail the type of vendor and location.  Each vendor permit shall be 
posted in a conspicuous location within each itinerant merchant's sales, 
display or activity area.  All vendor applications should be submitted at least 
48 hours prior to the date of the event. 

3. Type and number of vendors 
Staff discussion:  The language below establishes a maximum number of 
vendors of 25.    The food vendor and prohibited activities for vendors are 
identified based upon the Volusia County regulations.  
Recommended language: 
a. No more than 25 itinerant vendors shall be permitted for any one event.   
b. Food vendors must operate in compliance with all the requirements of the 

Division of Hotels and Restaurants of the Florida Department of Business and 
Professional Regulation, and any other applicable state laws. Food vendors 
must show proof that they meet all applicable health department regulations 
and hold all valid food service licenses required for their operations. 
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c. Itinerant merchant activities which negatively affect public health or safety are 
prohibited. No itinerant merchant may engage in any of the following:  
1. Activities involving the operation of aircraft; 
2.  Activities involving the discharge of explosive devices or weapons; 
3.  Activities in which farm animals or wild animals interact with the public; 
4.  Activities involving the exhibition of moving, driver-occupied motorized 

vehicles;  
5.  Activities involving the discharge of any toxic or harmful substance; or 
6.  Activities involving tattoo services. 

4. Vendor Setup 
Staff discussion:  This Section allows the set-up for tents associated with vending 
and requires a tent inspection (currently required for any special event).  
Recommended language: 
a. No itinerant merchant may prepare, store, erect, display merchandise more 

than three days before the official opening date of a recognized event. A 
sales, display or activity area shall be entirely removed within three days after 
the official closing date of a recognized event. 

b. All tents shall require inspection by the City Building Department prior to their 
use in itinerant vending activities. 

5. Outdoor Entertainment: 
Staff discussion:  The applicant has requested outdoor entertainment during the 
special events, similar to what has occurred at the 2012 Bike Week event.  Staff 
is recommending that outdoor music be the only type of entertainment allowed.  
This limitation would prohibit food related wrestling and wet t-shirt contests. Also 
included in the recommended language is the enforcement mechanism related to 
music used for the Rivergrille and Caffeine’s outdoor music approvals. The 
language in paragraph b below would applicable only to outdoor music. 
Recommended language: 
a. Outdoor music shall be the only form of entertainment allowed outside.  The 

Special Exception shall not authorize food wrestling events, wet T-shirt 
events, or other such activities.  Outdoor music shall not exceed 65 decibels 
at the property line.  No outdoor music shall be permitted past 10 p.m. 

b. If within any one (1) year period, there are two (2) demonstrated code 
violations of the outdoor music exceeding the time limitation or the maximum 
decibel levels, defined in the Code of Ordinances, as proven through the 
Special Master code enforcement system, the right to play any outside music 
under the Special Exception development order shall be automatically 
revoked without further action of the City Commission. Upon the issuance of a 
second notice of code enforcement violation by either a Neighborhood 
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Improvement Officer or Police Officer the ability to have the outdoor music 
shall be suspended until the finding of the Special Master hearings are 
complete. If the Special Master determines that a second violation has 
occurred, the ability to have outdoor music shall thereafter be deemed to 
have been revoked. If the Special Master determines that no violation 
occurred, the applicant shall be permitted to resume outdoor music." 

6. Bike wash: 
Staff discussion:  Bike washes associated with non-profit groups are currently 
allowed and this application seeks to allow this type of activity.  
Recommended language: 
a. Bike and car washes are permitted. 

7. Length of approval: 
Staff discussion:  There was much staff discussion regarding what the approval 
period for the special event based Special Exception.  Staff does not believe that 
the Special Exception should be granted for the life of the property with no 
additional review.  Staff also understands that with the cost of $1,850 for the 
application fee, the applicant is seeking to run a number of events to recover the 
cost of the zoning approval.  Staff has proposed a three year expiration date or 6 
events before the applicant must re-apply for a Special Exception.  Staff would 
envision at that time, with the completion of six events, the Planning Board and 
City Commission could approve a longer review time if there were no issues or 
impacts to surrounding property owners or a shorter review time or denial of the 
application if the property experienced issues with the special events.  
Recommended language: 
a. The Special Exception is valid for through Bike Week of 2016 (three years).  

Any outdoor activity past Bike Week 2016 shall require a Special Exception.  
The Planning Board and City Commission shall consider the record of events 
over the three year period of the Special Exception, including any code 
violations, in determining the type of events and time frame that are allowed 
in the future.   

Section 1-22 of the Land Development Code defines outdoor activity as “the display of 
merchandise offered for sale or any activity, such as live entertainment, outside the 
building walls of a completely enclosed building.”  Within the B-8 zoning district outdoor 
activity is regulated as a Special Exception with review/recommendation by the Planning 
Board and a final decision by the City Commission.  The Special Exception requires 
review of the criteria of the following Land Development Code Sections: 

1. Section 2-57.O.1, Outdoor Activity (applies to specific use); 
2. Section 2-56:  General criteria and Special Exception review criteria (applies to 

all Special Exception requests); 
3. Section 1-15.E: Planned Developments and Special Exceptions (Planning Board 

criteria for all Special Exceptions); and 
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4. Section 1-18.E:  Criteria for Issuance of Development Order (City Commission 
criteria for all Special Exceptions). 

Section 2-57.O.1, Outdoor Activity Criteria: 

Section 2-57.O.1 of the Land Development Code outlines the criteria for outdoor 
activity: 

O-  
1. OUTDOOR ACTIVITY 

1. If located adjacent to a residential use, appropriate screening and buffering 
shall be provided to minimize noise and glare impact to the maximum 
extent feasible. 

 There are residential uses to the west of the subject property across the FEC 
railroad as part of the Tomoka Oaks subdivision.  The property has 
approximately 200’ of natural vegetation to screen and buffer any noise from the 
outdoor activity.  In addition, the approval requires compliance with the City’s 
noise ordinance and all outdoor music shall stop at 10pm.   

2. A site plan displaying the area for activity and pedestrian movement shall 
be required. 

 When the individual events are permitted the applicant shall provide a site plan 
with the location of the vendors, parking, and other site activities.  Each event 
may have a different combination of vendors and would be reviewed individually. 

3. Outdoor music shall provide a sound study demonstrating compliance with 
the adopted maximum decibel levels. 

 The proposed language requires compliance with the adopted noise ordinance 
and has an enforcement provision similar to the Rivergrille and Caffeine’s. 

Section 2-56:  Special Exception Criteria    

Section 2-56 of the Land Development Code outlines the general criteria for all Special 
Exception approvals: 

A. Off-street parking loading and service areas shall be provided and located 
such that there is no adverse impact on adjoining properties, beyond that 
generally experienced in the district.   
The parking and loading areas will not impact adjoining properties.  To the south 
of the subject property, there is vacant land and to the north there is a secured 
Bellsouth facility.   
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B. Required yards, screening or buffering, and landscaping shall be 
consistent with the district in general, the specific needs of the abutting 
land uses, Chapter 3, Article 1, and other applicable provisions of this 
Code. 
The rear yard of the subject property is wooded for a distance of approximately 
200’.    

C. Size, location, or number of conditional or Special Exceptions in an area 
shall be limited so as to maintain the overall character of the district in 
which said conditional or Special Exceptions are located. 
There have been no other applications for outdoor activity in this corridor of North 
US Highway 1.       

D. Hours of operation may be limited and the City may require additional 
information on structural design and site arrangement, to assure the 
compatibility of the development with existing and proposed uses in the 
surrounding area.   
The subject property abuts vacant land to the south and a BellSouth facility to the 
north and no adverse impacts are expected.  There is single-family residential to 
the west of the property.  With the existing natural buffer of 200’ and the 100’ 
railroad right-of-way, there is approximately 300’ between the activities and the 
nearest residential lot.  The applicant has volunteered a time limit of 10pm to stop 
outdoor music.  If the Planning Board is concerned with the impacts of the 
outdoor music, the allowable time could be reduced or denied altogether. 

E. The Special Exception shall not generate hazardous waste or require use of 
hazardous materials in its operation without use of City-approved 
mitigative techniques. 
This Special Exception request will not generate hazardous waste. 

F. All development proposed as a Special Exception within or adjacent to a 
historic district shall be reviewed based on applicable criteria stated herein 
for residential, commercial or mixed use development and shall also 
comply with appearance and design guidelines for historic structures. 
The subject project is not located within, or adjacent to, a historic district and this 
criteria doe not apply to the project development. 

G. Outdoor lighting shall have no spillover onto adjacent property or rights-of-
way beyond the building site property line and the lumens shall not exceed 
two (2) foot-candles at the property line.  
No additional lighting is proposed at this team.  Any additional lighting would be 
reviewed by the Site Plan Review Committee.        
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Section 1-15.E:  Planning Board Criteria and Section 1-18.E:  City Commission 
Criteria       

Sections 1-15.E. and 1-18.E of the Land Development Code establish the Planning 
Board and City Commission Development Order criteria.  The Land Development Code 
states that the following criteria shall be considered:  

1. The proposed development conforms to the standards and requirements of 
this Code and will not create undue crowding beyond the conditions normally 
permitted in the zoning district, or adversely affect the public health, safety, 
welfare or quality of life.   
The Land Development Code does not prohibit outdoor activity.  Section 2-50.U 
allows retailers temporary outdoor activity four times per year for 14 days for each 
event.  Within the B-8 zoning district, the outdoor activity use is allowed through a 
Special Exception with the criteria focusing on impacts to residential uses and the 
limits of the activity.  Staff believes the recommended conditions would provide 
assurances that the request would not create negative impacts to residential uses.   
Special events by the number of visitors and residents participating create peak hour 
traffic and crowding conditions.  There are agruments for and against special events 
and the impacts that are created.  Staff does not believe that the proposed activity 
would negatively impact the public health, safety, welfare or quality of life.  
Additionally, the recommended language has code enforcement provisions on the 
proposed music and a review period after three years or six events. 

2. The proposed development is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 
The site has a Future Land Use designation of “General Commercial”, which is 
consistent with the proposed use. The Future Land Use Element states that the 
“Commercial” land use category is designed for, “To provide for the sales of retail 
goods and services, high density multi-family, professional offices and services, and 
restaurants, depending on the range of population to be served and the availability 
of transit.”   

3. The proposed development will not adversely impact environmentally 
sensitive lands or natural resources, including but not limited to waterbodies, 
wetlands, xeric communities, wildlife habitats, endangered or threatened 
plants and animal species or species of special concern, wellfields, and 
individual wells. 
The proposed application for outdoor activity will not adversely impact 
environmentally sensitive lands or natural resources and is an existing developed 
site. 

4. The proposed use will not substantially or permanently depreciate the value of 
surrounding property; create a nuisance; or deprive adjoining properties of 
adequate light and air; create excessive noise, odor, glare, or visual impacts 
on the neighborhood and adjoining properties. 
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Staff believes that the application with the recommended language conditions would 
not depreciate the value of surrounding property or create negative impacts.  The 
recommended language has provisions for outdoor music in terms of hours allowed 
and does not allow music louder than what the Code of Ordinances allows.  If the 
Planning Board believes that the outdoor music would have a negative impact, it 
could be reduced in terms of hours allowed or denied.   

5. There are adequate public facilities to serve the development, including but 
not limited to roads, sidewalks, bike paths, potable water, wastewater 
treatment, drainage, fire and police safety, parks and recreation facilities, 
schools, and playgrounds. 
Public facilities currently serve the site and there would be no impact to the existing 
infrastructure.    

6. Ingress and egress to the property and traffic patterns are designed to protect 
and promote motorized vehicle and pedestrian/bicycle safety and 
convenience, allow for desirable traffic flow and control, and provide adequate 
access in case of fire or catastrophe. This finding shall be based on a traffic 
report where available, prepared by a qualified traffic consultant, engineer or 
planner which details the anticipated or projected effect of the project on 
adjacent roads and the impact on public safety. 
The Special Exception application would provide adequate access to the site and 
would provide adequate emergency access.   

7. The proposed development is functional in the use of space and aesthetically 
acceptable. 
There is no development proposed with the outdoor activity application..    

8. The proposed development provides for the safety of occupants and visitors. 
The Site Plan Review Committee would review each event to ensure safe movement 
on the site for occupants and visitors.      

9. The proposed use of materials and architectural features will not adversely 
impact the neighborhood and aesthetics of the area. 
There is no new building development for the outdoor activity and this criterion is not 
applicable.    

10. The testimony provided at public hearings. 
This application has not been reviewed in a public forum and no testimony has been 
provided.       

 

 

 



906 North US1, Kickstart Saloon: Special Exception for Outdoor Activity October 4, 2012 
Nelson P. Jackson, Kickstart Saloon (applicant) Page 11 

[10.11.2012, 906 N. US 1, Outdoor Activity, Special Exception.doc] 
 

CONCLUSION: 

Line of Reason supporting the Special Exception:  The North US 1 corridor is heavily 
influence by special events associated with motorcycles.  The request by the Kickstart 
Saloon for i itinerant vending and outdoor entertainment is a common request in 
unincorporated Volusia County and is a conditional use (staff) approval in Volusia 
County.  It is expected as more properties are annexed from Volusia County into the 
City of Ormond Beach, there will be more of a demand to allow special event outdoor 
activities.  The City’s Land Development Code requires all outdoor activity to obtain a 
Special Exception with public hearings before the Planning Board and City Commission.   

There are three aspects to the request that include: (1) itinerant vending (2) bike wash 
and (3) outdoor music.  The itinerant vending and bike wash are limited to the front part 
of the property and have no impacts to surrounding properties.  The outdoor music has 
the limitation of no music after 10 pm and the code enforcement provision to ensure that 
the music does not exceed the Code of Ordinances standards.  The characteristics of 
the property include a 200’ vegetative buffer abutting the F.E.C railroad.   

The applicant has stated in the request that their intention is to partner with non-profits 
in order to assist these organizations with fund raising activities.  If the Planning Board 
desires to make this a condition of approval, it could be added to the recommended 
conditions.   

Line of Reason against the Special Exception:  One goal of the City’s Land 
Development Code is to buffer residences and commercial uses to minimize any 
potential conflicts.  If it is the goal of the City to limit special events and focus retail 
activities to inside buildings only, this application should not be approved.  As stated 
above, there are three aspects to the request that include: (1) itinerant vending (2) bike 
wash and (3) outdoor music.  The outdoor music has the most potential to cause 
impacts to surrounding uses which have resulted in criteria to address this concern.  If 
there is a desire to deny the application, criteria 1 and 4 of Section 1-15.E. and 1-18.E 
of the Land Development Code regarding the quality of life may be applicable. 

RECOMMENDATION:  It is expected that the application will be reviewed by the City 
Commission on November 20, 2012.    It is recommended that the Planning Board 
APPROVE the application for outdoor activity at 906 North US Highway 1 including 
itinerant vending and outdoor entertainment, with the following conditions: 

1. Outdoor activity shall be limited to: 
a. The Daytona Beach Bike Week Festival, as established by the Bike Week 

Executive Committee. 
b. The Daytona Beach Biketoberfest Special Event, as established by the 

Biketoberfest Development Committee of the Daytona Beach Area 
Convention & Visitors Bureau. 

2. The property owner shall file a site layout plan for a Master Vendor Permit at 
least 21 days prior to each event detailing the location of the itinerant vending, 
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outdoor music, proposed structures, temporary restroom facilities, security plan, 
signage, parking plan and any other outdoor activities with the Planning 
Department.    

3. With the Master Vendor Permit, the property owner is responsible for the 
management and policing of each Special Event.  The property owner shall be 
held responsible if the itinerant vendors do not get the required permits or 
violations of these conditions occur. 

4. Each itinerant vendor shall be required to obtain a special event permit and shall 
detail the type of vendor and location.  Each vendor permit shall be posted in a 
conspicuous location within each itinerant merchant's sales, display or activity 
area.  All vendor applications should be submitted at least 48 hours prior to the 
date of the event. 

5. No more than 25 itinerant vendors shall be permitted for any one event.   
6. Food vendors must operate in compliance with all the requirements of the 

Division of Hotels and Restaurants of the Florida Department of Business and 
Professional Regulation, and any other applicable state laws. Food vendors must 
show proof that they meet all applicable health department regulations and hold 
all valid food service licenses required for their operations. 

7. Itinerant merchant activities which negatively affect public health or safety are 
prohibited. No itinerant merchant may engage in any of the following:  

a. Activities involving the operation of aircraft; 
b. Activities involving the discharge of explosive devices or weapons; 
c. Activities in which farm animals or wild animals interact with the public; 
d. Activities involving the exhibition of moving, driver-occupied motorized 

vehicles;  
e. Activities involving the discharge of any toxic or harmful substance; or 
f. Activities involving tattoo services. 

8. No itinerant merchant may prepare, store, erect, display merchandise more than 
three days before the official opening date of a recognized event. A sales, display 
or activity area shall be entirely removed within three days after the official 
closing date of a recognized event. 

9. All tents shall require inspection by the City Building Department prior to their use 
in itinerant vending activities. 

10. Outdoor music shall be the only form of entertainment allowed outside.  The 
Special Exception shall not authorize food wrestling events, wet T-shirt events, or 
other such activities.  Outdoor music shall not exceed 65 decibels at the property 
line.  No outdoor music shall be permitted past 10 p.m. 

11. If within any one (1) year period, there are two (2) demonstrated code violations 
of the outdoor music exceeding the time limitation or the maximum decibel levels, 
defined in the Code of Ordinances, as proven through the Special Master code 
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enforcement system, the right to play any outside music under the Special 
Exception development order shall be automatically revoked without further 
action of the City Commission. Upon the issuance of a second notice of code 
enforcement violation by either a Neighborhood Improvement Officer or Police 
Officer the ability to have the outdoor music shall be suspended until the finding 
of the Special Master hearings are complete. If the Special Master determines 
that a second violation has occurred, the ability to have outdoor music shall 
thereafter be deemed to have been revoked. If the Special Master determines 
that no violation occurred, the applicant shall be permitted to resume outdoor 
music." 

12. Bike and car washes are permitted. 

13. The Special Exception is valid for through Bike Week of 2016 (three years).  Any 
outdoor activity past Bike Week 2016 shall require a Special Exception.  The 
Planning Board and City Commission shall consider the record of events over the 
three year period of the Special Exception, including any code violations, in 
determining the type of events and time frame that are allowed in the future.   
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